write-offs of certain inventory when completing our tax provision for fiscal 2010, and that our tax rate and
corresponding tax expense were therefore overstated.  This correction resulted in a $0.9 million increase to our net
income attributable to La-Z-Boy Incorporated for fiscal 2010.

We determined that the cumulative impact of recording the corrections mentioned above in fiscal 2011 would be
material to our fiscal 2011 full year results.  However, we determined that the corrections were not material, either
individually or in the aggregate, to any of our prior fiscal years or interim periods.  Consequently, we revised our
historical financial statements for the related prior periods.  Because our analysis concluded that these corrections
were immaterial to any prior period, we have not amended any of our previous filings with the Securities and
Exchange Commission.

The following tables set forth the significant impacts of the corrections to our Consolidated Statement of Operations
for fiscal 2010 and fiscal 2009, and our Consolidated Balance Sheet as of April 24, 2010:

Year Ended 4/24/2010

(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

4/24/2010
(as previously
reported) Adjustments

4/24/2010
(as adjusted)

Net income attributable to La-Z-Boy Incorporated $32,538 $ 163 $ 32,701
Diluted net income attributable to La-Z-Boy Incorporated per share $0.62 $ — $ 0.62

Year Ended 4/25/2009

(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

4/25/2009
(as previously
reported) Adjustments

4/25/2009
(as adjusted)

Net loss attributable to La-Z-Boy Incorporated $(122,672 ) $ 7 $ (122,665 )
Diluted net loss attributable to La-Z-Boy Incorporated per share $(2.39 ) $ — $ (2.39 )

48

Edgar Filing: LA-Z-BOY INC - Form 10-K

69

As of 04/24/10

(Amounts in thousands)

04/24/10
(as previously
reported) Adjustments

04/24/10
(as adjusted)

Inventories, net $134,187 $ (1,707 ) $ 132,480
Other current assets $18,159 $ 703 $ 18,862
Other long-term liabilities $68,381 $ 2,064 $ 70,445
Retained earnings $108,707 $ (2,241 ) $ 106,466
Accumulated other comprehensive loss $(20,251 ) $ (33 ) $ (20,284 )
Noncontrolling interests $4,141 $ (852 ) $ 3,289

Use of Estimates
The consolidated financial statements are prepared in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States of America.  These principles require management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the
reported amounts or disclosures of assets, liabilities (including contingent assets and liabilities) sales and expenses at
the date of the financial statements. Some of the more significant estimates include depreciation, valuation of
inventories, valuation of trade names, valuation of deferred taxes, allowances for doubtful accounts, sales returns,